financing to customers was 60 days or less past due, with the remaining loans being between 61 and 90

days past due.

Of the aggregate amount of gross past due or impaired loans, advances and Islamic financing to

customers, the fair value of collateral that the Group held as at 31 December 2023 was KD 228 million

(31 December 2022: KD 211 million and 31 December 2021: KD 182 million).

5. The seventh paragraph under the heading "Credit risk mitigation strategy" (which

appears on page 181 of the Base Prospectus) shall be deemed to be updated with the

following:

For each of the years ended 31 December 2023, 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021,

respectively, an average of 45 per cent. of the Group's loans, advances and Islamic financing to

customers portfolio (excluding consumer loans and net of provisions) were secured by collateral,

primarily including cash, shares and real estate collateral.

6. The second paragraph under the heading "Non-trading market risk in the banking book"

(which commences on page 185 of the Base Prospectus) shall be deemed to be updated

with the following:

This analysis of scenarios showed the following impacts in the banking book as at the dates stated:

 +5 bps -5 bps +10 bps -10 bps

 (KD thousands)

31 December 2023 .....  3,307 (3,307) 6,614 (6,614)

31 December 2022 .....  3,359 (3,359) 6,717 (6,717)

31 December 2021 .....  3,014 (3,014) 6,028 (6,028)

7. The last paragraph under the heading "Interest rate risk" (which appears on page 186 of

the Base Prospectus) shall be deemed to be updated with the following:

Based on the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities held as at 31 December 2023, 31

December 2022 and 31 December 2021, respectively, an assumed 25 basis points increase in interest

rate, with all other variables held constant, would impact the Group's profit and equity as follows:

  2023 2022 2021

Currency

Movement

in basis

points

Effect on

Profit

Effect on

equity

Effect on

profit

Effect on

equity

Effect on

profit

Effect on

equity

 (KD thousands)

KWD .....  +25 8,525 - 9,138 - 9,290 -

USD .....  +25 5,548 - 5,579 - 4,343 -

EUR .....  +25 305 - 463 - 256 -

GBP .....  +25 788 - 621 - 857 -

EGP .....  +25 366 (180) 169 (402) 128 (1,085)

- 70 -

8. The last paragraph under the heading "Foreign exchange risk" (which commences on

page 186 of the Base Prospectus) shall be deemed to be updated with the following:

The table below shows the effect on profit of an assumed 5 per cent. strengthening in value of the

currency rate against the Kuwaiti dinar from levels applicable at the year end, with all other variables

held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in profit, whereas a

positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

Currency 2023 2022 2021

 (KD thousands)